

Performance Progress Report 2015/16

Part 1: National Strategic Indicators (NSI) and Public Accountability Measures (PAM) – Appendix 1

Flintshire County Council



Print Date: 15-Jun-2016

Living Well

KPI Title	Previous Year Actual	Actual	Performance Indicator Trend	Target	Performance RAG
IP2.1.2M10 (SCA/001) – The rate of delayed transfers of care for social care reasons.	2.13	3.4	•	2	AMBER

Lead Officer: Janet Bellis - Localities Manager

Reporting Officer: Jacque Slee - Performance Lead – Social Services

Aspirational Target: 2.00

Progress Comment: All delays are notified by Health to Locality Services monthly or more frequently, so that steps can be taken to ensure timely discharge. A significant number of

delays this year were due to people waiting for mental health placements.

Last Updated: 14-Jun-2016

KPI Title	Previous Year Actual	Actual	Performance Indicator Trend	Target	Performance RAG
IP2.2.1M11 (SCA/019) The percentage of adult protection referrals where the risk was managed.	98	100	•	98	GREEN

Lead Officer: Jane M Davies - Senior Manager, Safeguarding & Commissioning

Reporting Officer: Jacque Slee - Performance Lead – Social Services

Aspirational Target: 100.00

Progress Comment: In all cases the level of risk was managed.

Last Updated: 14-Jun-2016

KPI Title	Previous Year Actual	Actual	Performance Indicator Trend	Target	Performance RAG
SCA/002a The rate of older people aged 65 and over helped to live at home per 1000 population aged 65+	51.36	51.44	•	N/A	

Lead Officer: Janet Bellis - Localities Manager

Reporting Officer: Jacque Slee - Performance Lead – Social Services

Aspirational Target:

Progress Comment: The reablement programme is helping to keep the rate of people receiving services on a day low. We report this as management information and do not set a

target for this measure. Last Updated: 14-Jun-2016

KPI Title	Previous Year Actual	Actual	Performance Indicator Trend	Target	Performance RAG
SCA/002b The rate of people aged 65 and over whom the authority supports in care homes per 1000 population aged 65+	16.02	13.2	•	17	GREEN

Lead Officer: Janet Bellis - Localities Manager

Reporting Officer: Jacque Slee - Performance Lead – Social Services

Aspirational Target: 17.00

Progress Comment: Use of Integrated Care Fund (ICF) monies to fund the provision of short term beds has helped to keep the number of people in residential care low.

Last Updated: 14-Jun-2016

KPI Title	Previous Year Actual	Actual	Performance Indicator Trend	Target	Performance RAG
SCC/004 The percentage of children Looked After on the last day of the period who have had three or more placements during the year – SNAPSHOT on last day of period.	7.24	7.04	•	6.5	AMBER

Lead Officer: Craig Macleod - Senior Manager, Children's Services & Workforce

Reporting Officer: Jacque Slee - Performance Lead – Social Services

Aspirational Target: 5.60

Progress Comment: Performance has improved since last year; most placement moves are planned and reasons for placement breakdown are monitored.

Last Updated: 14-Jun-2016

KPI Title	Previous Year Actual	Actual	Performance Indicator Trend	Target	Performance RAG
SCA/007 The percentage of adults with a care plan at 31st March whose care plans should have been reviewed that were reviewed during the year. (rolling year)	98.21	97.52	•	98	AMBER

Lead Officer: Janet Bellis - Localities Manager

Reporting Officer: Jacque Slee - Performance Lead – Social Services

Aspirational Target: 98.00

Progress Comment: Slight dip in performance but impacted by a reduction in the number of reviews counted, due to difficulties with receiving monitoring information from Health.

KPI Title	Previous Year Actual	Actual	Performance Indicator Trend	Target	Performance RAG
SCA/018a The percentage of identified carers of adult service users who were offered an assessment in their own right during the year.	92.27	89.88	•	94	AMBER

Lead Officer: Lin Hawtin - Commissioning Manager

Reporting Officer: Jacque Slee - Performance Lead – Social Services

Aspirational Target: 96.00

Progress Comment: Because of the paper pilot in line with the implementation of the integrated assessment framework we have been unable to collect reliable data for carers'

assessments / services for Quarter 4. New data collection processes are being implemented to ensure that we can capture all relevant data going forward.

Last Updated: 14-Jun-2016

KPI Title	Previous Year Actual	Actual	Performance Indicator Trend	Target	Performance RAG
SCC/002 The percentage of children looked after at 31 March who have experienced one or more changes of school, during a period or periods of being looked after, which were not due to transitional arrangements, in the 12 months to 31 March	18.2	13.38	•	10	AMBER

Lead Officer: Liz Barron - Business Planning & Project Co-ordinator **Reporting Officer:** Liz Barron - Business Planning & Project Co-ordinator

Aspirational Target: 10.00

Progress Comment: Professionals work to retain placement stability where possible. Only extreme personal circumstances would dictate a move.

KPI Title	Previous Year Actual	Actual	Performance Indicator Trend	Target	Performance RAG
SCC/011a The percentage of initial assessments that took place during the year where there is evidence that the child has been seen by a qualified Social Worker.	77	85.3	↑	80	GREEN

Lead Officer: Craig Macleod - Senior Manager, Children's Services & Workforce

Reporting Officer: Jacque Slee - Performance Lead — Social Services

Aspirational Target: 85.00

Progress Comment: Annual performance was above target and a significant improvement on the previous year.

KPI Title	Previous Year Actual	Actual	Performance Indicator Trend	Target	Performance RAG
SCC/011b The percentage of initial assessments that took place during the year where there is evidence that the child has been seen alone by a qualified Social Worker.	57	52.6	•	59	AMBER

Lead Officer: Craig Macleod - Senior Manager, Children's Services & Workforce

Reporting Officer: Jacque Slee - Performance Lead – Social Services

Aspirational Target: 62.00

Progress Comment: There may be a number of reasons why children are not seen alone; this information is collected and verified with managers.

Last Updated: 14-Jun-2016

KPI Title	Previous Year Actual	Actual	Performance Indicator Trend	Target	Performance RAG
SCC/025 The percentage of statutory visits to looked after children due in the year that took place in accordance with regulations.	85.37	91.67	1	93	AMBER

Lead Officer: Craig Macleod - Senior Manager, Children's Services & Workforce

Reporting Officer: Jacque Slee - Performance Lead – Social Services

Aspirational Target: 95.00

Progress Comment: Teams have been working to improve the timeliness of statutory visits to looked after children. In Q4, 91.7% of visits were carried out within timescales; however performance throughout the year has been impacted by capacity within the teams. The new structure in Children's Services should result in better performance going forward.

Last Updated: 14-Jun-2016

KPI Title	Previous Year Actual	Actual	Performance Indicator Trend	Target	Performance RAG
SCC/030a The percentage of young carers known to Social Services who were assessed in the period	100	100	*	100	GREEN

Lead Officer: Craig Macleod - Senior Manager, Children's Services & Workforce

Reporting Officer: Jacque Slee - Performance Lead – Social Services

Aspirational Target:

Progress Comment: The Service Level Agreement with Barnardos has been revised; they have increased their capacity to provide assessments and services.

KPI Title	Previous Year Actual	Actual	Performance Indicator Trend	Target	Performance RAG
SCC/033d The percentage of young people formerly looked after with whom the authority is in contact at the age of 19,	88.89	100	•	90	GREEN

Lead Officer: Craig Macleod - Senior Manager, Children's Services & Workforce

Reporting Officer: Jacque Slee - Performance Lead – Social Services

Aspirational Target: 100.00

Progress Comment: All 19 year old care leavers were in contact with the authority.

Last Updated: 14-Jun-2016

KPI Title	Previous Year Actual	Actual	Performance Indicator Trend	Target	Performance RAG
SCC/033e The percentage of young people formerly looked after with whom the authority is in contact at the age of 19, and known to be in suitable accommodation,	87.5	100	•	90	GREEN

Lead Officer: Craig Macleod - Senior Manager, Children's Services & Workforce

Reporting Officer: Jacque Slee - Performance Lead – Social Services

Aspirational Target: 100.00

Progress Comment: All 19 year old care leavers were in suitable accommodation.

Last Updated: 14-Jun-2016

KPI Title	Previous Year Actual	Actual	Performance Indicator Trend	Target	Performance RAG
SCC/033f The percentage of young people formerly looked after with whom the authority is in contact at the age of 19, and known to be engaged in education, training or employment	87.5	87.5	*	75	GREEN

Lead Officer: Craig Macleod - Senior Manager, Children's Services & Workforce

Reporting Officer: Jacque Slee - Performance Lead – Social Services

Aspirational Target: 87.00

Progress Comment: Two 19 year old care leavers were not in education, training or employment in quarter 1. This cohort included two young women who had recently given birth.

KPI Title	Previous Year Actual	Actual	Performance Indicator Trend	Target	Performance RAG
SCC/041a The percentage of eligible, relevant and former relevant children that have pathway plans as required. SNAPSHOT on last day of period	100	100	*	100	GREEN

Lead Officer: Craig Macleod - Senior Manager, Children's Services & Workforce

Reporting Officer: Jacque Slee - Performance Lead – Social Services

Aspirational Target: 100.00

Progress Comment: All care leavers had pathway plans as required on the last day of the period.

Last Updated: 14-Jun-2016

KPI Title	Previous Year Actual	Actual	Performance Indicator Trend	Target	Performance RAG
SCC/045 Timeliness of reviews for children (incl. CP/LAC and CIN)	86.32	97.18	1	90	GREEN

Lead Officer: Craig Macleod - Senior Manager, Children's Services & Workforce

Reporting Officer: Jacque Slee - Performance Lead – Social Services

Aspirational Target: 95.00

Progress Comment: Teams have been working on improving the timeliness of child in need reviews, which has resulted in improved performance for reviews across the board. In

quarter 4, performance for all reviews was 97.2%.